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ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-2017-0123 - South Chisholm Z.A.P. DATE: January 16, 2018
Professional Offices

ADDRESS: 9401 West Slaughter Lane
DISTRICT: 5

OWNER: Mario Solis AGENT: Land Answers, Inc.
(Jim Wittliff)

ZONING FROM: SF-2  TO: LO-MU-CO  AREA: 1.3018 acres
SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Staff recommendation is to grant limited office — mixed use (LO-MU) combining district
zoning,

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
January 16, 2018:
ISSUES:

The Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association is opposed to anything other than LO-CO,
with the Conditional Overlay prohibiting vehicular access to Chisholm Trail (therefore
requiring access to West Slaughter Lane). A valid petition of 22.99% has been filed by the
adjacent property owners in opposition to this rezoning request. Petition materials and
comment response forms are located at the back of the Staff report.

The property owner across Chisholm Trail to the west (also a member of the Slaughter Lane
Neighborhood Association) supports the Applicant’s initial request for LR-CO zoning
allowing food sales, general retail sales (convenience and general), and all permitted LO
uses. All correspondence received is attached at the back of the Staff report.

The Applicant met with the Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association on November 17,
2017. On December 8, 2017, the Applicant amended the rezoning case from LR-CQ to LO-
MU.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject rezoning area consists of two platted lots located at the southeast corner of West
Slaughter Lane and South Chisholm Trail, and has single family residence — standard lot (SF-
2) district zoning. There is a driveway to Chisholm Trail and a driveway apron on Slaughter
Lane constructed by TxDOT at the time the roadway was widened in the late 1980s.
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(Slaughter Lane is a City owned and operated roadway.) Chisholm Trail is a local street and
developed with single family residences. The eastern lot also contains a drainage channel
that conveys overland flow from areas on the north side of Slaughter Lane, through the City’s
electric substation site and continues further southeast. This segment of West Slaughter Lane
also contains an auto trim business, a few single family residences, apartments and
undeveloped land with approved site plans approved for medical offices (P, LR-CO, SF-2;
LR-CO, MF-1-CO). Please refer to Exhibits A (Zoning Map), A-1 (Aerial View) and B
(Recorded Plat).

The Applicant has requested limited office — mixed use — conditional overlay (LO-MU-CO)
zoning with the —CO prohibiting vehicular access to Chisholm Trail for an office or other use
first permitted in the in LO district. This request for LO-MU zoning is reasonable based on
its location as a corner lot with arterial frontage and provides a less intense land use transition
to the adjacent single family residences that take their access to South Chisholm Trail. There
are several examples of office and commercial zoning (LO; LR) on the south side of West
Slaughter Lane.

However, Staff does not support a -CO prohibiting vehicular access to Chisholm Trail. Land
Development Code Section 25-6-381(A) (Minimum Frontage For Access) prohibits access to
arterials if the lot has less than 200’ of frontage and access is available from other roadways.
This code section is a life/safety issue for the purposes of reducing the number of curb cuts
and thus traffic conflict points on major roadways, and providing for a safer and more
efficient transportation system. The width of this rezoning area (2 lots) on Slaughter Lane is
187 feet. Although Chisholm Trail has a substandard pavement width, it is considered the
safer access point. At the time of site plan, additional improvements to the Chisholm Trail
right-of-way adjacent to this lot will likely be required for construction by the Applicant.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-2 Single family residence
North | LO-CO; LR-CO Offices; Beauty salon; Tailor; Computer repair; Child care
facility; Undeveloped
South | SF-1; RR Single family residences
East P City of Austin drainage easement and electrical substation
West | LR-CO; SF-2; MF-1- | Auto upholstery business; Single family residence;
CO; Undeveloped (proposed for medical offices); Apartments

NEIGHORHOOD PLANNING AREA: No  TIA: Is not required

WATERSHED: Slaughter Creek DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No SCENIC ROADWAY: Yes,
Slaughter Lane
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NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

242 — Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association

627 — Onion Creek Homeowners Association

742 — Austin Independent School District

1363 — SEL Texas
1528 — Bike Austin

1550 — Homeless Neighborhood Organization
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511 — Austin Neighborhoods Council

1228 — Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
1424 — Preservation Austin
1530 ~ Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

1578 — South Park Neighbors

SCHOOLS:
Casey Elementary School ~ Paredes Middle School Akins High School
CASE HISTORIES:
NUMBER REQUEST PLANNING CITY COUNCIL
COMMISSION
C14-98-0270 - DR; SF-2 to GR | To Grant LO-CO on Apvd LO-CO (Tract 1)
Uresti Day Care - the Tract 1 (west) and | and LR-CO (Tract 2)
9316 Chisholm Ln LR-CO on the Tract 2 | w/CO for 2,000 trips,
and 1112 Slaughter (east), with conditions | no vehicle access to
Ln Chisholm Ln and
prohibit financial
services and service
station on Tract 2 (7-
15-1999).
C14-99-0063 — SF-2to LO To Grant LO-CO, Apvd LO-CO w/ CO
Shirell and Lois w/conditions prohibiting access to
Hipp Zoning Slaughter Lane
Change - 1303 W (8-19-1999).
Slaughter Ln
C14-00-2098 — SF-1 to MF-I- To Grant MF-1-CO Apvd MF-1-CO and
Blackhawk COand LR-CO | and LR-CO, LR-CO, w/CO for
Apartments — 1200 w/conditions Traffic Impact
W Slaughter Ln Analysis; 13.24 u.p.a.
(300 units); 15’
vegetative buffer along
David Moore Rd; list
of prohibited uses (1-
25-2001).
C14-00-2111 - DR to MF-3 To Grant MF-2-CO Apvd MF-2-CO w/CO
Solera — 1200 w/conditions for 12.18 u.p.a. and
Block of W conditions of Traffic
Slaughter Ln Impact Analysis (10-
26-2000).
C14-00-2189 - DR to W/LO To Grant W/LO-CO Apvd W/LO-CO
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Wattinger Acres — w/conditions w/CO for 2,000 trips
1218 W Slaughter (1-18-2001).
Ln
C14-00-2242 - DR to LR To Grant LR-CO Apvd LR-CO w/ CO
Swanson’s w/conditions for 2,000 trips (2-15-
Crossing Retail — 2001).
1216 - 1400 W
Slaughter Ln
C14-02-0079 — I-RR to SF-3 To Grant SF-1-CO w/ | Apvd SF-1-CO as
Stone Tract - 9601- max. 28 units and Commission
9641 South conditions of NTA recommended, and
Chisholm Trl conditions of
Neighborhood Traffic
Analysis (1-16-2003).

C14-02-0046 — DR to GR-CO To Grant LR-CO Apvd LR-CO w/CO
Wattinger Corner — for 2,000 trips and list
NW corner of of prohibited uses (9-
Slaughter Ln and 26-2002).
Texas Oaks Dr
C14-05-0217 -1204 | SF-2to LR-CO | To Grant LO Apvd LO (4-20-2006).
W Slaughter Ln
C14-2007-0059 - SF-2 to LR-CO | To Grant LO-CO Apvd LO-CO w/CO
1206 W Slaughter for 2,000 trips (7-26-
Ln 2007).
C14-2008-0052 — SF-2to CS To Grant GO-CO w/ Apvd GO-CO district
TIG - 9609 CO for personal zoning w/conditions of
Swanson’s Ranch services as only GO a Restrictive Covenant
Rd use, and all NO zoning | as Commission

uses and regulations, recommended (1-15-

150 trips/day, all 2009).

parking to be located

on-site and conditions

of the NTA
C14-2008-0164 - |DRtoP To Grant P Apvd P (10-2-2008).
2.458 acres
adjacent to
Slaughter Lane
Substation
C14-2008-0187 - | SF-2to LR To Grant LR-CO w/CO | Apvd LR-CO as

Burr - 1201 West
Slaughter Ln

allowing food sales,
general retail sales
(convenience and
general) and all
permitted LO uses

Commission
recommended (11-6-
2008).
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RELATED CASES:
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The property is platted as Lots 4 and 5 of Swanson’s Ranchettes, recorded in November 1962

(C8S-62-137). Please refer to Exhibit B.

The property was annexed into the City limits on November 15, 1984.

ABUTTING STREETS:
Name ROW Pavement Classification Sidewalks Bike Capital
Route Metro

(within %
mile)

West Approx. | Approx. 81 MAD 6 — Major | Yes Yes Yes

Slaughter | 115 feet | feet Arterial

Lane

South Approx. | Approx. 17 Local No No Yes

Chisholm | 60 feet feet

Trail

CITY COUNCIL DATE: February 15, 2018 ACTION:

ORDINANCE READINGS: 1 2™ 3™

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

CASE MANAGER: Wendy Rhoades

PHONE: 512-974-7719

e-mail: wendy.rhoades(@austintexas.gov
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Rhoades, Wendy

From: Land AnswerguimssenssmiiSginiine >

Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 3:38 PM

To: 'T) Greaney'

Cc: Gomalisessiggimm; Rhoades, Wendy

Subject: RE: 9401 South Chisholm Trail. Case #C14-2017-0123 - 12/6/2017 Slaughter Lane
Neighborhood Association

T),

We will amend our rezoning request to LO-MU-CO. The CO will state in the rezoning ordinance that any office/ LO
allowed use of the site is prohibited from using Chisolm Trail for driveway access. The MU will allow Mario to develop
the property as residential in the event the City of Austin does not allow a driveway onto Slaughter Lane.

Jim

-----Original Message-----

From: T) Greaney [mailtogigemamti |
Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 2:38 PM

To: Land Answers <eqguiassen@einnginiiin. -
Subject: Re: 9401 South Chisholm Trail. Case #C14-2017-0123 - 12/6/2017 Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association

Hey Jim- can you give me any direction or info on the recent request for info from SLNA/Chisholm Trail? We are solid on
Slaughter/LO/CO - or SF2... has Your client decided on which he will chose? TJ

> 0n Dec 8, 2017, at 1:05 PM, Land Answers <M> wrote:

>

> Dawn and T),

>

> The current zoning is SF-2, which only allows residential development. Mario was requesting LO, which only allows
office development. After your neighborhood modified its position to say that no office uses could access Chisolm Trail, |
approached the City to discuss the possibility of Mario using Slaughter Lane as his site's sole access. The City agreed this
would be a good idea, but warned me that the Austin Transportation Department would not make their final decision
regarding driveway access until a site plan is submitted.

>

> In order to protect both the neighborhood's and Mario's interests, | added the condition that no driveway access to
Chisolm Trail will be allowed for non-residential uses (which will be part of the rezoning ordinance), and we added an

MU overlay, to allow the site to be developed residentially in case driveway access to Slaughter Lane is denied.
>

> lim

>

> —---0riginal Message-----

> From: Dawn Grunwaldt [mailto:dgsmummisipeimmim]

> Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 12:32 PM

> To: Land Answers <{gainmssaniishagismighe-

> Cc: Wendy.Rhoades@austintexas.gov; ussslinGiessissisnsgy

> GG ———

> Subject: Re: 9401 South Chisholm Trail. Case #C14-2017-0123 -
> 12/6/2017 Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association . ! A
,AFFIACMTS MENCED
ZEQUEST To Lo-MU-¢o
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> Hilim~

>

> Thanks for responding.

>

> Yes sir, we all have seen the email you are referring to below.

>

> We were all made aware of a phone conversation that transpired after this email was sent and we are all waiting on a
response from that as from my understanding there was a grace extension given meaning that the deadline of 5 o'clock
on Wednesday was extended as decisions needed to be made and thought about.

>

> Are you sharing with us that this is your response regarding the letter that was sent out ,so you are suggesting LO-MU
and not SF2?

>

> Thank you for the communication.

>

> | am including Tj on this email as he and | have always from the beginning spearheaded this together.
>

> Thank you

> Dawn

> 9503

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>>0n Dec 8, 2017, at 12:05 PM, Land Answers <\ > wrote:

>>

>> Here ya go, Dawn. As you can see, this email was sent to TJ and Wendy
>> on Wednesday afternoon, immediately after | had the opportunity to
>> discuss it with the property owner.

>>

>> Christmas Snowfall Cheer!

>>

>> Jim

>>

>> -—--Original Message-----

>> From: Land Answers [mailto: /ey |
>> Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 5:54 PM

>> To: 'T) Greaney' <siiiUSweEEEEE; Wendy. Rhoades@austintexas.gov'
>> <Wendy.Rhoades@austintexas.gov>

>> Ce: 'Solis, Mario A'vessselin@nesiiliiamg-; 'rinsssis@uaipm

>> il >

>> Subject; FW: 9401 South Chisholm Trail. Case #C14-2017-0123 -
>>12/6/2017 Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association

>>

>>TJ and Wendy,

>>

>> Per the email below, Mario has agreed to only LO zoning. However,

>> since the neighborhood has now added a condition that the LO zoning
>> uses can only take access to Slaughter Lane (which we do'not know
>> with certainty will be allowed), | am advising Mario to add an MU

>> overlay as well. This will allows the property as two residential

>> lots in the event that direct driveway access to Slaughter Lane is

2
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>> not approved hy the Austin Transportation Department.

>>

>> in the event that the Slaughter Lane driveway is approved, we will
>> agree (per a condition on the zoning ordinance) to require the
>> Chisholm Trail driveway to be closed prior to a Certificate of
>> Occupancy for any LO use being granted.

o>

>> Thank you,

>>

>> Jim Wittliff

>>

>> From: Solis, Mario A [mailto: raeslisieimeey

>> Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 4:44 PM

>> To: 'Land Answers' < gyl innyim— >

>> Cc: 'migppnlinSuemiiie' <gisiassin@inimm >

>> Subject: RE: 9401 South Chisholm Trail. Case #C14-2017-0123 -

>> 12/6/2017 Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association

>>

>> Jim,

>>

>> | will take your guidance. | have no problem with the LO-MU, but |
>> think it is critical to respond to the SLNA that they have also

>> shifted from their first agreement of "will support ONLY the LO

>> designation. Naw , {like |

>> shared) they now want LO with Slaughter Lane entry.} | would like to
>> hold them to their original statement the way they held onto the LO.
>>

>> My concern is....... will they agree to LO even if the city does not

>> give us entry from Slaughter? Their statement indicates they will not support it.

>> Therefore, what zoning do | end up with when all is said and done. |
>> need clarity.

>>

>> MSolis

>>

>> -----Original Message-----

>> From: Land Answers [mailto sy =

>> Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 4:35 PM

>> To: Solis, Mario A

>> Subject: RE: 9401 South Chisholm Trail. Case #C14-2017-0123 -

>> 12/6/2017 Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association

>>

>> Mario,

>

>> The driveway access requirement is apparently a result of their most
>> recent discussions and private meetings. As | suggested, this could
>> most easily be handled with a condition on the zoning ordinance that
>> states commercial use of the property requires access to Slaughter
>> Lane. The case manager, Wendy Rhoades, called me to day and she will
>> be discussed the driveway access with the Austin Transportation

11 of 30

>> Department, who has the ultimate authority to determine if driveway access to Slaughter Lane will be allowed.

>>
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>> My advice to you is that we agree to limit the zoning to LO-MU at this time.
>> The MU stands for Mixed Use and | want that in there so in the event

>> we do not get the Slaughter Lane access, you can still use each of

>> the two platted lots for residential purposes.

>>

>> Please let me know as soon as possible if you agree with my recommendations.
>>

>>-lim

>>

>

>>

>

>



ltem C-03 13 of 30

C14-2017-0123 Page 6

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Staff recommendation is to grant limited office — mixed use (LO-MU} combining district
zoning,

BASIS FOR LAND USE RECOMMENDATION (ZONING PRINCIPLES)

1. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the purpose statement of the district
sought.

Applicant’s request: The LR, Neighborhood Commercial district is intended for
shopping facilities that provide limited business services and offices to the residents of
the neighborhood, such as consumer repair services, food sales, service stations, and pet
services. The purpose statement listed in the City of Austin Land Development Code
states: “The Neighborhood Commercial district is the designation for a commercial use
that provides business service and office facilities for the residents of a neighborhood.
Site development regulations and performance standards applicable to a LR district use
are designed to ensure that the use is compatible and complementary in scale and
appearance with the residential environment.”

Staff recommendation: LO zoning is intended for office use predominantly serving the
neighborhood or community needs, such as professional, semi-professional and medical
offices, which may be located within or adjacent to residential neighborhoods. The
proposal meets the purpose statement set forth in the Land Development Code. The
subject lot is adjacent to a neighborhood that is largely single family. The proposed
office use would potentially serve the surrounding neighborhoods and the mixed use
component would allow for residential uses on the property, which should be encouraged
in the City’s Desired Development Zone.

2. Zoning should allow for reasonable use of the Property.
3. Zoning changes should promote a transition between adjacent and nearby zoning districts, land
uses, and development intensities.

This request for LO-MU zoning is reasonable based on its location as a comer lot with
arterial frontage and provides a less intense land use transition to the adjacent single family
residences that take their access to South Chisholm Trail. There are several examples of
office and commercial zoning (LO; LR) on the south side of West Slaughter Lane.

However, Staff does not support a ~CO prohibiting vehicular access to Chisholm Trail. Land
Development Code Section 25-6-381(A) (Minimum Frontage For Access) prohibits access to
arterials if the lot has less than 200' of frontage and access is available from other roadways.
This code section is a life/safety issue for the purposes of reducing the number of curb cuts
and thus traffic conflict points on major roadways, and providing for a safer and more
efficient transportation system. The width of this rezoning area (2 lots) on Slaughter Lane is
187 feet. Although Chisholm Trail has a substandard pavement width, it is considered the
safer access point. At the time of site plan, additional improvements to the Chisholm Trail
right-of-way adjacent to this lot will likely be required for construction by the Applicant.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

Site Characteristics

The subject property contains a 1,632 square foot single family residence. The site is
relatively flat and there is a drainage channel that runs parallel to the east property line and
carries overland flow through the property and further southeast.

Comprehensive Planning

This rezoning case is located on the southeast corner of W. Slaughter Lane and Chisolm Trail
on a 1.30 acre property with an existing house. The subject property is not located within the
boundaries of a neighborhood planning area. Surrounding land uses includes single family
housing to the east and west, an auto trim shop to the south, and an office in a converted
house to the north. The proposed uses are office and retail.

Connectivity

Public sidewalks are located along both sides of W. Slaughter Lane. Cap Metro transit stops
are located within walking distance to this location. The Walkscore for this property 34/100,
Car Dependent, meaning most errands require a car.

Imagine Austin

The Imagine Austin Growth Concept Map identifies this section of Slaughter Lane as an

Activity Corridor. Activity Corridors are characterized by a variety of activities and types of

buildings located along the roadway — shopping, restaurants and cafés, parks, schools,

single-family houses, apartments, public buildings, houses of worship, mixed-use buildings,

and offices.

The following Imagine Austin policies are applicable to this case:

e HN P10. Create complete neighborhoods across Austin that have a mix of housing types
and land uses, affordable housing and transportation options, and access to schools, retail,
employment, community services, and parks and recreation options.

e LUT P4. Protect neighborhood character by directing growth to areas of change that
includes designated redevelopment areas, corridors and infill sites. Recognize that
different neighborhoods have different characteristics and new and infili development
should be sensitive to the predominant character of these communities.

While this property is situated along an Activity Corridor as identified on the Imagine Austin
Growth Concept Map, the comparative scale of the site relative to nearby commercial and
office uses located all along Slaughter Lane and adjoining this parcel falls below the scope of
Imagine Austin, which is broad in scope, and consequently the plan is neutral on the
proposed rezoning.
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Impervious Cover

The maximum impervious cover allowed by the LO zoning district is 70%, which is based on
the more restrictive zoning regulations.

Environmental

The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is in the Slaughter
Creek Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is classified as a Suburban Watershed
by Chapter 25-8 of the City's Land Development Code. The site is in the Desired
Development Zone.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be
subject to the following impervious cover limits:

Development Classification % of Gross Site Area | % of Gross Site Area
with Transfers

Single-Family 50% 60%

(minimum lot size 5750 sq. ft.)

Other Single-Family or Duplex 55% 60%

Multifamily 60% 70%

Commercial 80% 90%

According to floodplain maps there is no floodplain within or adjacent to the project location,

There is an intermediate Critical Water Quality Zone along the east side of the property;
development is limited in this area per 25-8-261.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and
25-8 for all development and/or redevelopment.

Numerous trees will likely be impacted with a proposed development associated with this
rezoning case. Please be aware that an approved rezoning status does not eliminate a
proposed development’s requirements to meet the intent of the tree ordinances. If further
explanation or specificity is needed, please contact the City Arborist at 512-974-1876.

At this time, site specific information is unavailable regarding other vegetation, areas of steep
slope, or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs, canyon rimrock, caves,
sinkholes, and wetlands.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment requires water quality
control with increased capture volume and control of the 2 year storm on site.
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Site Plan and Compatibility Standards

Site plans will be required for any new development other than single-family or duplex
residential.

This site is in the Scenic Roadway Sign District. All commercial signage must meet the
criteria for Scenic Roadway signs, as found in 25-10-124 of the Land Development Code.

Any new development is subject to Subchapter E. Design Standards and Mixed Use.
Additional comments will be made when the site plan is submitted.

Any development which occurs in an SF-6 or less restrictive zoning district which is located
540-feet or less from property in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district will be subject to
compatibility development regulations.

a. The site is subject to compatibility standards. Along the South and Southwest
property lines, the following standards apply:

b. No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property line.

c. Because the site is adjacent to SF-2, compatibility setbacks will also apply to
the Front property line.

d. No structure in excess of two stories or 30 feet in height may be constructed
within 50 feet of the property line.

e. No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed
within 100 feet of the property line.

f. For a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of
distance in excess of 100 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more
restrictive.

2. Anintensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball
court, or playground, may not be constructed 50 feet or less from adjoining
SF-3 property.

h. No parking or driveways are allowed within 25 feet of the property line.

i. A landscape area at least 25 feet wide is required along the property line. In
addition, a fence, berm, or dense vegetation must be provided to screen
adjoining properties from views of parking, mechanical equipment, storage,
and refuse collection.

Additional design regulations will be enforced at the time a site plan is submitted.

Transportation

Per LDC 25-6-101 {Ordinance No. 20170302-077), this site is required to provide mitigation
for traffic impact with the zoning application. Please contact Scott James

(Scott.James(@waustintexas.gov) to discuss the required mitigation for this site. A traffic study
may be required.
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A traffic impact analysis was not required for this case because the traffic generated by the
proposed zoning does not exceed the threshold of 2,000 vehicle trips per day {[LDC, 25-6-
113].

A Neighborhood Traffic Analysis shall be required at the time of site plan if triggered per
LDC 25-6-114.
. If the projected number of vehicle trips generated by the project exceeds the

vehicle trips per day generated by existing uses by at least 300 vehicle trips

per day; or

. the application is for a public primary or secondary educational facility.

Water and Wastewater

The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities.
The landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing any water and wastewater
utility improvements, offsite main extensions, water or wastewater easements, utility
relocations and or abandonments required by the proposed land use. Depending on the
development plans submitted, water and or wastewater service extension requests may be
required. Water and wastewater utility plans must be reviewed and approved by Austin
Water for compliance with City criteria and suitability for operation and maintenance. All
water and wastewater construction must be inspected by the City of Austin. The landowner
must pay the City inspection fee with the utility construction. The landowner must pay the
tap and impact fees once the landowner makes an application for Austin Water utility tap
permits.
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Rhoades, Wend!

From: Rick Burr gy

Sent: Monday, December 04, 2017 10:58 AM

To: Rhoades, Wendy

Cc: \GasenessSuimmiannne:; ettt s SRS
Subject: RE: 12/4/2017 - Case #(C14-2017-0123

Dear Wendy,

The letter from the Slaughter Lane Assaciation, which we are a part of, does not include our support for Mr. Solis.

So that we may be heard:

My wife, Tina Burr & |, own the property at 1201 W. Slaughter Lane just across South Chisolm Trail from the property
requesting rezoning in Case #C14-2017-0123. We are in support of the zoning that Mr. Solis is requesting for his
property up to and including the exact zoning we have at our address.

Rick & “[ina Bum

J & H Auto Trim

1201 W Slaughter Lane
Austin, Texas 78748

Rick Cell: 512-773-4853
Rick Office:512-282-0444

From: T) Greaney [mailto- s |

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 10:42 AM

To: [ouuniyER.. R

Cc: Wendy.Rhoades@austintexas.gov; | iy Aammyissshasisguimmy: Rick Burr
<

Subject: 12/4/2017 - Case #C14-2017-0123

12/4/2017

To:
Land Owner: Mario A. Solis and Nicholas David Solis
9401 South Chisolm Trail, Austin, Texas

Representative: Jim Wittliff, Land Answers

Dear Sirs,

I am forwarding this letter in representation of the Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association and the residents of S.

Chisholm Trail (78748) on the recent applications for rezoning of the properties at 9401 South Chisholm Trail. From SF-2
to LR {originally LO): Case #C14-2017-0123
1
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Rhoades, Wend!

From: Land Answers <t

Sent: Friday, November 03, 2017 12:22 PM

To: ‘Rick Burr'; Rhoades, Wendy

Ce: i yaini

Subject: RE: Response 11/3/2017 - Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association reply to Zoning

Request Case #C14-2017-0123

Rick and Tina,

Thank you for taking the time to reach out to Mr. Solis and myself. Your support is greatly appreciated. We too, believe
that this zoning request will be an asset to the area. We understand that the SLNA and the adjacent neighbors have a
great deal of concerns regarding our request. We intend to meet with the neighborhood association, discuss, educate
and hopefully, alleviate those concerns. | look forward to meeting you in person, should you plan on attending the
meeting (time and place TBD).

Thank you,

Jim Wittliff

Land Answers, Inc.
3606 Winfield Cove
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 416-6611

From: Rick Burr [mailto: a i)
Sent: Friday, November 03, 2017 11:49 AM

To: R /. ndy.Rhoades@austintexas.gov
Cc: | o
Subject: Response 11/3/2017 - Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association reply to Zoning Request Case #C14-2017-0123

Mr. Wittliff,

My name is William {Rick) Burr. My wife, Tina & |, own the property at 1201 W Slaughter Lane just west across S Chisolm
Trail from Mr. Solis’ property. My wife and | want you to know that the Slaughter Lane neighborhood Association does

not speak for us on the Zoning Request Case #C14-2017-0123. The association is aware of our standing from the meeting
we had a week or so back.

We are in support of the zoning requested as we believe that it will be an asset to the area.
William (Rick) Burr

1201 W Slaughter Lane
Austin, Texas 78748
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SLAUGHTER LANE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION Lan®

(
nté
12/4/2017 S\oi N A
To:

Land Owner: Mario A. Solis and Nicholas David Solis Neighborhood
9401 South Chisolm Trail, Austin, Texas Association

Representative: Jim Wittliff, Land Answers
Dear Sirs,

1 am forwarding this letter in representation of the Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Assaciation
and the residents of S. Chisholm Trail (78748) on the recent applications for rezoning of the
properties at 9401 South Chisholm Trail. From SF-2 to LR (originally LO): Case #C14-2017-0123

After meeting with your agent Jim Whittliff and numerous meetings among ourselves our
conclusions as an association and a community are as follows:

We feel that any access for other than the current SF-2 off Slaughter Lane would be hazardous
to both incoming and outgoing traffic. Even with the heavy reconstructions of both sides of S.

Chisholm Trail at Slaughter, widening of the street, curbs and gutters, sidewalks etc. we feel it
would create a dangerous ingress and egress from S. Chisholm Trail.

The only option we would consider may be with access only from Slaughter Lane with an LO use
and CO that includes no retail use, light office as requested by you in your original

conversations and letter to the residents of S. Chisholm Trail.

The residents effected are prepared to implement the use of the “Petition” at this point, which
they are fully entitled to do should they choose.

The Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association and residents of S. Chisholm Trail are for positive
and Smart growth along the Slaughter Lane corridor.

Kind Regards,

TJ Greaney

9508 S. Chisholm Trail
512-789-3838

cc: Wendy Rhodes, City of Austin

Slaughter Lane Neighborhood Association
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PETITION

Date: I)gggmbo_r “,30(7

File Number: (_|4 -20177 -DI23

Address of
Rezoning Request: 940l South CL\@L\OIM Teail

Rustid TEAGS 11K

To:  Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the referenced file, do hereby protest against any change of the Land D velo ment Code which
would zone the property to any classification other than SFEA ¢ Lots)

(STATE REASONS FOR YOUR PROTEST)

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Printed Name Address

; ,/ ' j

aYEe & N 7
= .1 ﬂ .! mn hoy =g ./.’.- /_IM’HL \ )
.( fia Gt AN 'OV 1 i At

FIK orvso— 2N @QF@&QWML
'IE’{ f 204 G ([4{.'5‘)‘?/_4[19-’ e 94(5~ S, /!nSI’Ip !ﬂ’l TT"&’

pate: D¢ oiibe \\ 20N Contact Name: AL XALON Gorruncoeddo
7 Phone Number: 512 T1R5 ON07




ltem C-03 22 of 30

if you cannot appear at the hearing, a written statement of your opposition may be sent to the
Planning and Zoning Department. Written protests should be filed as early as possible so copies
will be available for the Commission, The Notices of Public Hearing contain a section where
brief comments may be made and returned to the Planning and Zoning Department.

Comments should be mailed to:

Planning and Zoning Department
City of Austin

P.0. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Zoning File No. __C14- 2017 - Ol I3

CITY COUNCIL

At the City Council hearing you may again protest the zoning change following the same
procedures as for the Zoning and Platting Commission/Planning Commission.

You may also submit a written petition against the zoning. Only a simple majority of the Council
is required to grant the zoning unless a valid written petition has been submitted. A valid
petition requires a three-fourths vote of Council. This usually consists of nine votes; however, if
a Council Member must recuse, it could require fewer votes to obtain a three-fourths majority.
An absence or abstention does not reduce the number of votes required.

Sec. 25-2-284 of the Land Development Code, states that:

(A) The affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of council is required to
approve a proposed rezoning if:

1) the Land Use Commission recommends denial of an application to rezone
property to a planned unit development; or

2) the proposed rezoning is protested in writing by the owners of not less than 20
percent of the area of land:

(a) included in the proposed change; or

(b) Immediately adjoining the area included in the proposed rezoning and
extending 200 feet from the area.
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From: <>

T ——
Subject: her is my letter to the City Council and

Zoning Board
Date: Dec 15, 2017 at 8:04:55 PM

To: Dawn < —

Regarding Case #C14-2017-0123 Rezoning 9501 Chsisholm Trail s, Austin, 78748.
To the Members of the Austin City Council and Zoning Board

My name is Lynn Ciavarini and I have lived at 9501 Chisholm Trail s for 11 years. My
property is just a bit out of range for the 200’ area that can vote on whether to allow the
rezoning of sed 9501 property from SF-2 to LO w CO or LR. Nevertheless, | am writing a
letter to explain why I am against this rezoning.

Our Street is a small dead-end street off Slaughter Lane. It has no streetlights and no curbing.
While this sounds like a detriment, it has graced our neighborhood with very little traffic which
allows us to enjoy a quiet street for walking our children, dogs, or for a evening or morning
walk. I have watched my neighbors teach their autistic son to ride a bike, try his sister’s
skateboard and the once rare occasion where he ran into the street totally unharmed because of
this. I have seen new neighbors move in and rebuild a house because they loved the rural
setting for their 2 young children (3 and under) and I have also helped the children, now grown,
once get their ponies safely back to the barn without harm. This is a surprisingly wonderful
piece of heaven off the now heavily trafficked Slaughter Lane.

There are just a few of the Chisholm Trail residents that will directly suffer if 9501 is rezoned.
However, if the impact on residents will not be enough here is an example which would impact
many schoo! children in the area. Many times I have had to stop on Slaughter Lanebefore
turning on to my street, Chisholm Trail s, pulled way over to the right to avoid getting hit by
traffic to allow young schooi children walking home from school to cross Chisholm Trail
safely. These children are young and not always accompanied by an adult that have crossed
Chisholm Trail, sometimes without looking, dashing into the street laughing and sometimes
skipping.

Last week, thank God, I stopped to allow the children to cross and a van, on the north side of
Slaughter, decided to make a u turn across oncoming traffic on south side turn down Chisholm
Trail when the driver noticed the lack of area in which to make a complete turn, heading right
into the group of 4 children! I tooted my horn and the children quickly scattered to either side
of the street. In the past 2 years there have been many more “turn arounds” happening on
Chisholm Trail and sadly more than once I have stopped pulled over on Slaughter Lane to
allow the children to cross safely. The amount of cars moving in and out of Chisholm Trail due
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to rezoning would definitely put these children, walking home to apartments on Slaughter lane
to a free after school program for low income families not being within the 200° area at a high
risk. These children do not qualify for bus transportation.

In closing, 1 am asking the Board to please deny the rezoning to 9501 s Chisholm Trail, 78748.

With most respect,
Lynn Ciavarini

9501 s Chisholm Trail
Austin. TX 78748

401-862-9017
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From: ROBERT RODRIGUEZ i
Subject: Chisholm Trail

Date: Dec 14, 2017 at 1:49:02 PM
To: Dawn Grunwaldt s =—=——

12-14-17

As a resident for over 20 years on Chisholm Trail, | totally oppose having a business on Chisholm Trail
as proposed.

The neighberhood we reside in is just that, a neighborhood!

Bringing a business onto Chishoim Trail will create chaos. It will increase traffic, potentially lead to
vehicular accidents, create different types of crimes and overall put all residents on this street on
watch 24/7.

Chisholm Trail is not your typical city street, not capable of handling a high volume of traffic and it
should remain as is.

Robert Rodriguez
9604 S. Chisholm Trail
Austin, Texas 78748
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From: Austin Texas Xeriscapes sl
Subject: Letter of Support for Zoning Petition

Date: Dec 14, 2017 at 5:44:43 PM
To: Dawn sguuSiiiinnnssn.

| am in agreement with the petitioners of the zoning request for
9401 Chisholm Trl S Austin, Tx 78748 . There is no way the
intersection of W Slaughter Ln and Chisholm Trl S. can handle
the amount of traffic that would be generated in a safe manner,
especially on Chisholm Trl, and especially with No Traffic Light
on Slaughter.

John J Fasano 9502 Chisholm Trl S 512-659-9647
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From: ted bruner SR
Subject: Fwd:

Date: Dec 11, 2017 at 3:42:55 PM
- opredEthgyalDuro 0 -

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Keele, Duane” <SSy,
Date: December 11, 2017 at 2:28:27 PM CST

To: "Bruner, Ted Ted" <l

Milton Duane Keele
Owner:

9602 S. Chisholm Trail
Austin, TX 78748

| do not want further rezoning in my district.

We are situated on a narrow dead end street (one lane). lItis a
chore to get onto Slaughter Lane now.

Rezoning will increase traffic making getting around on this
street more difficult than it already is.

South Chisholm Trail was designed as a small side street to
accommodate a limited amount of private
homes and never to become a major thoroughfare which is the
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way it appears to be headed.

Regards.
Duane Keele





